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We present hereunder a brief report on the
Company’s activities and its audited financial results
for the year ending December 31, 1999.

During 1999 the market conditions affecting world
trade and the shipping industry have been very mixed.
The year began very poorly for the shipping industry
with declining freight rates and continued slowdown
in the global economy following the Asian financial
crisis and the contagion that affected other regions.
The economies of the Arabian Gulf region were also
suffering a downturn in economic activity as a result
of declining oil prices which reached a twenty-five
year low at the beginning of the year.

During the course of the year there has been the
beginning of a broadly based recovery in the global
economy, world trade and commodity prices including
a very strong recovery in the price of oil. This has
led to improvements in the liner trades market and
in turn has helped the Company to steadily improve
its financial performance during the course of the
year. Although there remain concerns about the
strength of the recovery due to trade imbalances,
high oil prices and high stock market values, the global

outlook is positive and we are cautiously optimistic
that 2000 will see a continuation of the improvement
in the liner market and in the Company’s performance.

The year has been the first full year of operation of
the Asia / Middle East  / Europe (AEC) service with
the ten, new A4 vessels and for the Mediterranean/
Middle East / Indian Sub-Continent (MIX) service
that was introduced towards the end of 1998. Whilst
the Company has been successful in achieving a good
level of carryings and capacity utilisation on these
services, market conditions have not been conducive
to achieving satisfactory freight earnings.

The Company’s breakbulk services have suffered
from a reduction in project and constructional cargoes
to the Arabian Gulf region due to a slowdown in
many infra-structure projects as a consequence of
the reduced oil prices, and from increased competition
from the container carriers for containerisable
breakbulk general cargo. Chartering out of the
Company’s breakbulk vessels has also been adversely
affected by the generally depressed state of the dry
cargo market prevailing during most of the year.

At the beginning of the year global economic activity
had slowed and there was some danger of a global
recession. The notable exception was the US
economy whose continued strong growth provided
the basis for the start of a broadly based recovery
and avoidance of a more severe economic downturn.
The global economy has started to recover and is
expected to achieve growth of 3.3% whilst world
trade is expected to grow by 4.9%. With the recovery
in oil price during the year lifting the average price
back to $17-$18 per barrel, the GCC states are
expected to achieve a positive growth of 2.6% for
1999.

Growth in the global liner trades, which was stagnant
in 1998, has recovered in 1999, and with a surge in
trade towards the year end, is expected to show an
increase of 5% for the year. The supply of new
container ship capacity, which in recent years has
significantly exceeded the growth in demand, has
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fallen back in 1999 to a level that is below the growth
in demand. This has helped to restore the balance
between supply and demand in the global container
market, ease the pressure on freight rates and
provides a base for restoration of freight rates
on some of the weaker trade legs. Whilst cargo
volumes have recovered, and have been generally
satisfactory, worsening trade imbalances and rising
bunker prices have added to operational
costs and coupled with low freight rates on weaker
trade legs has resulted in a less than satisfactory
financial performance for the year. UASC continues
to put its efforts into controlling  costs, improving
service levels and cargo yields, and will in the coming
year be working to restore freight rates that have
weakened to levels that are non-remunerative.

With a full year’s operation of the ten, new A4 vessels
on the Asia / Middle East  / Europe (AEC) service
and the newly introduced Mediterranean / Middle
East / Indian Sub-Continent (MIX) service, the
Company has expanded its containerised cargo
carryings to 818,771 TEU representing an increase
of 44% over the previous year.  The tonnage of
conventional cargo carried by the breakbulk services

has seen a decline in the year from 1,384,971 freight
tons to 962,447 freight tons - a reduction of 30%.

UASC registered a record annual turnover of
US$ 707.650 million, which was an increase of 10.3%
over the preceding year. Operating costs (which
includes depreciation charges of US$ 65.085 million)
was US$ 648.538 million compared to US$ 606.517
million (which includes depreciation charges of
US$ 49.143 million) in the previous year.

After adjusting for the group overhead expenses of
US$ 58.463 million and finance costs of
US$ 14.592 million and interest, portfolios and other
income of US$ 34.125 million, the Company has
registered a profit for a fifth successive    year    with
a positive  result  of  US$ 20.182 million for 1999.
Although the result is below our expectations, it is
a credit to the efforts of all concerned that a positive
result has been achieved given the very difficult market
conditions prevailing during the year.

During 1999, UASC’s net profit added further to its
financial strength and credit worthiness as the
accumulated profit amounted to US$ 54.202 million
(which includes retained profit from the previous
year amounting to US$ 34.222 million). This amount
is prior to deducting the provision  for annual transfer
to the statutory reserve and the proposed dividend.

Faced with extremely difficult market conditions, the
Company has focused its efforts on actions aimed at
improving service quality and operational efficiency,
and controlling costs.  The major initiatives taken in
this in regard, included:

Full scale operation of the Asia /Middle East/
Europe  (AEC)  service  with ten, new  A4-
Class container vessels providing faster
transit times for customers between Asia,
Europe and the Arabian Gulf  and  Red Sea,
and for improved productivity of the
Company’s container fleet.



Full  scale  operation  of  the  new  MIX
service  linking  the Mediterranean with the
Red  Sea,   Arabian  Gulf   and  Indian   Sub-
Continent,     offering    direct    calls    and
connections between ports in the West and
Eastern  Mediterranean  and  ports  in the
Arabian    Gulf    and    Indian   Sub -Continent.

Full  scale  operation  of the Company’s
three    main    line   container  services  and
container    feeder    network   serving  the
Arabian    Gulf   and   Indian  Sub-Continent
providing our  customers  with  more  direct
calls and connections.

Continued      employment     of      K-Class
vessels,  when   not   required   for  the
UASC’s     liner     services,      by    Tramp /
Chartering   division    in    the   worldwide
tramp trades to minimise the costs for
repositioning      vessels     and     maximise
earnings from third party chartering.

Re-introduction  of an independent service
between  South  America  and  Arabian Gulf/
Indian Sub-Continent catering for  breakbulk
cargo   and   container  in  place of the joint
venture service on this route.

During 1999, the Company continued with efforts
to strengthen its organisation and systems, as follows:

The Company addressed the issue of the
 Year   2000   problems   affecting   computer

systems and equipment with embedded
chips. Measures were taken to remedy

 identifiable  problems  and contingency
plans  prepared  to  deal with any other
potential problems. Roll-over dates during 
1999 have been handled smoothly and
the Company remains vigilant  with  regard

to  the  potential  of problems due to future
date roll-overs.

A   new container  management system  has
  been   introduced   to  replace  the

system that was not Year 2000 compliant.

A   new,   Year 2000  compliant,  agency
system has been installed for UASC’s

 wholly owned US agency subsidiary,
     UAAI.

New communications  systems  have been
introduced   that   take   advantage  of  the 
internet to reduce communications costs

 between UASC’s locations on land and
 at sea.
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The   continuation   of   the  Company’s
commitment  to   training  through  the
provision of education courses and
training  programmes  for  staff,  and
the     opportunity    for     the    citizen   of
shareholder     countries      to     undertake
shipping    courses    and   gain   training   on
board UASC vessels.

Successfully      concluded      a      series  of
amendments  to  Company’s  rules  and
regulations     that      will      improve     the
efficiency of internal control activities.

The  appointment  of a  leading shipping
consultancy to help assess the long-term
future of breakbulk and   non-containerised
general  cargo  market and the feasibility  of
replacing the Company’s ageing K-Class fleet.

At the end of 1999 the global economy is in much
better shape than at the beginning of the year, and
the prospects for global economic growth, growth
in world trade and in the liner industry for 2000, and
the near future, are brighter. The recovery from the
crisis that affected Asia and other regions was stronger
and quicker than had been expected.

Global growth in 2000 is expected to increase to
3.5%, almost back to pre-Asian crisis levels. The US
economy is expected to remain strong but its growth
will have to slow if it is to be sustainable. There are
signs of recovery in growth in western Europe and
Japan and in the emerging markets of Asia, eastern
Europe and Latin America which should largely offset
any slow down in the US and lead to more evenly
balanced growth in the global economy.

World trade, which slowed dramatically as a result
of the Asian crisis, is expected to show a strong
recovery in 2000 with growth of 6%-7%, and to be
able to sustain a slow acceleration over the next few
years. Growth in the liner trades will closely follow

that of world trade and is expected to be  5.5% in
2000, and to accelerate gradually to 6%-7% p.a.
thereafter.

Although the overall outlook is very positive for liner
trade growth, there will be marked regional variations
in growth and trade imbalances will remain a problem
for the industry.

For the future our Company will continue to focus
on meeting customers needs, improving service
quality, controlling costs and improving operational
efficiency. With our new container ships, container
service network and improved systems in place, the
Company is in a stronger position to offer customers
a better service, face the competition and benefit
from the any upturn in the container trades. On the
non-container general cargo trades, the Company
will be addressing how best to meet the needs of
customers in this market segment.

The Board of Directors wishes to express deep and
sincere gratitude to the shareholding states, the public
and private sectors, and our clients worldwide, for
their continued support and trust in the Company’s
services.  We re-affirm our commitment to achieve
the Company’s objectives, to render the best quality
services and improve our operational efficiency, to
be in-line with the international carriers. Thanks are
also extended to the Management and Staff for their
outstanding and positive contribution.

May the Almighty God bless our efforts to serve the
shareholding states and steer this strategic venture
towards greater success and strength.

CHAIRMAN
Board of Directors
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MR. ABDULLA AHMED LOOTAH
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B.O.D. MEMBER
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UASC undertook measures to further strengthen
the Company’s organisation and systems in 1999.

The Y2K committee developed the strategy
and  plan  to  address  all issues relating to
the   Year   2000   problems   affecting  the
Company’s     computer     systems     and
equipment with embedded chips. All systems
susceptible to the Year 2000 problem  both

 internally   and  externally  were  examined.
Measures were taken to remedy identifiable
problems and contingency plans prepared 
to deal with any other potential problems.
Roll-over  dates   during  1999   have  been
handled smoothly with no major problems.
The Y2K plan is an ongoing process and the
Company  remains  vigilant  with regard to
the potential of problems due to future date
roll-overs.

UASC’s wholly owned subsidiary, UAAI, has
installed a new system to deal with its agency
operations in the USA.

A new container management system has 
been installed Company-wide.

The Company  has  enhanced  its  Internet
based communications systems.

A computerised system for the management
   of    vessel    spare   parts   inventories  and

purchasing      requirements      has     been
introduced.

The Company has successfully concluded a
series   of   amendments  to  its  rules  and
regulations  that  will improve the efficiency
and effectiveness of control activities within
the organisation.

A  new  marine workshop facility in Dubai
for  carrying  out  maintenance  and  repair
work  on  the  Company’s vessels calling in
the region has become fully operational.

Implementation of supply chain management
systems and techniques to optimise control
of   tendering  and procurement processes
have    resulted    in   the   improved   cost
effectiveness of all the Company’s purchasing
and contracting.

UASC    continues    with    a   strategy   of
 developing the skills and performance of its

employees by enrolling them in specialised
long and short-term training courses.

A long term programme has been established
in co-ordination with the Arab Academy in
Alexandria  for staff from the shareholding
countries, covering  marine  transport and
logistics,   through   which   a   number  of
employees  have   now  graduated  with  a
Bachelor  Degree in Marine Transport and
Logistics.

Since its inception the Company has had a
long-term training programme for citizens
from   shareholder   countries   to   attend
specialist marine academies in order to gain
the qualifications as marine engineers and 
deck  officers  required  to serve on board
UASC’s vessels.

Judicious   mix   of   advertising  and  public
relations schemes have been utilised during
the  year  to communicate effectively with
the Company’s target market.

The Company  has updated and enhanced
its Corporate Web site.



UASC currently owns a fleet of 54 vessels
comprising of the following types:

The names and capacities of these vessels are
shown in Tables 1 and 2.

UASC’s K-Class are multi-purpose, general cargo
vessels. These vessels are fitted with cranes to
be self-sustaining in cargo handling operations.
A number of vessels have been modified to
enhance their container carrying capacity to
about 500 TEU.

The flexibility of the K-Class vessels to efficiently
carry breakbulk, neo-bulk, project and container
cargo enables UASC to meet a wide range of
customer and trade requirements. One K-class
vessel has been sold for demolition during 1999.

During 1999 the Fleet department took a number
of steps to improve its operations and the
maintenance of the vessels in its continuing drive
to improve the quality, and reduce the costs, of
repairs. Most voyage repairs carried out on
UASC’s vessels in the Gulf region have been
transferred in 1999 to United Arab Shipping
Marine Workshops (UASMW). In 2000,  UASMW

will be engaged to undertake pre-drydocking
repairs, which will improve the quality of the
work and substantially reduce drydocking times
and costs.

The guarantee drydocking of all ten, new A4-
Class was completed during 1999 with minimum
of costs and a low level of defects found on the
vessels.

A computerised system for the management of
spare parts stock control in store and on-board
vessels, and purchasing requirements, has been
installed in the Dubai Gear Store and Head Office.

The introduction of Internet based e-mail
communications with all vessels in the fleet during
1999 has improved quality and significantly
reduced the costs of ship-shore communications.

A new building to house the Dubai Gear Store
(DGS) is under construction that will provide an
increased storage area for spares. The new
building will be ready for DGS to occupy in 2000.

During the year, UASC developed office and ship
manuals to implement the International Safety
Management Code (ISM). UASC will start
implementing the ISM code on its ships during
2000 and will implement ISM on the vessels in
the fleet well ahead of the mandatory date for
compliance.
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Fedosia - Class: 1 Ship - Capacity: 860 TEU. Total container capacity:  860 TEU

1. Al Ahmadiah

A1 - Class: 4 ships - Capacity: 1,242 TEU each. Total container capacity: 4,968 TEU

               1. Bar’zan                                                 3. Jebel Ali
   2. Al  Wattyah                                          4. Addiriyah

A2 - Class: 9 ships - Capacity: 2,199 TEU each. Total container capacity: 19,791 TEU

1. Al Mariyah 4. Al Wajba              7. Khaled Ibn Al Waleed

2. Al Ihsa’a 5. Al Manakh           8. Qatari Ibn Al Fuja’a

3. Hammurabi 6. Dubai                   9. Al Mirqab

A4 - Class: 10 ships - Capacity: 3,800 TEU each. Total container capacity: 38,000 TEU

1. Najran                  4. Al Mutanabbi         8. Al Sabahia
2. Fowairet               5. Abu Dhabi             9. Al Farahidi
3. Deira                    6. Asir                      10. Alnoof

                     7. Al-Abdali

TABLE 2: Containerships

K-Class: 30 ships - 23,702 DWT (average).
 Total DWT capacity: 711,406.  Total container capacity 13,191 TEU.
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1999 saw UASC’s container inventory grow from
111,000 TEUS to 123,000 TEUS reflecting the
continued growth in carryings. The increase in
the container fleet of 12,000 TEUS was met
through a combination of new production
deliveries, amounting to 13,000 TEUS, and leased
equipment to supplement the volume of old
containers that have been phased-out of the
fleet.

UASC was able to benefit during the year from
reductions in both the price of new production
units and lease unit rental rates to effect
substantial savings.

The new production units delivered in 1999
comprised of dry cargo containers, flat rack and
refrigerated units. It is planned to continue with
a programme of further new production orders

for dry containers and flat racks totalling 12,000
TEUS for delivery in 2000. As a result of the
continuous purchase of new containers and the
phase-out of older containers, UASC has reduced
the average age of its container fleet to six years
and now has one of the youngest fleets in the
industry.

Having identified that the Company’s existing
container tracking system was not Year 2000
compliant, steps were taken in good time to
introduce a replacement system that was
compliant. The new system has been installed
and after testing and a smooth, uninterrupted
migration process of data from the old system,
the new system went live in October. In addition
to offering scope for powerful management
control information, the new system offers an
improved maintenance and repair cost control
capability. Significant savings will also be achieved
in the running and communications costs for the
new system.
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After the very severe slow down in 1998 following
the turbulence in the emerging markets, world
liner trade started to recover in 1999 and the
global container trade volumes for the year are
estimated to have grown by over 5%. The
recovery in container trade volumes has been
stronger and taken effect more quickly than had
been anticipated. Whilst the recovery in volumes
is expected to be maintained for 2000 and to
continue for the next few years, growth is not
expected to return to the pre-emerging markets
crisis levels but to be in the 6% to 7% p.a. range.

Within the global figure, growth in individual
trades and between regions has been mixed, and
there have been marked differences in the
directional performance that have led to increased
imbalances of trade on some routes. Of particular
concern have been the growing trade imbalances
on the Asian trades with North America and
Europe.

The growing imbalances have led to increased
disparity in freight rates on some of the
Company’s trade routes and increased costs for
repositioning empty containers. To reduce costs
for repositioning equipment, carriers on the
major arterial routes have increasingly looked to
use other trades from areas with surplus
equipment as a means of repositioning containers
at margin cost to areas of high demand and this
has adversely affected freight rates on some of
the Company’s core routes.

After a number of years when growth in supply
of new container ship capacity has exceeded
growth in demand, and led to worsening of the
imbalance between supply and demand, 1999

saw a reduced level of new containership capacity
enter the market. With the strong return to
growth in demand the overall supply / demand
has improved in 1999. Whilst the prospect for
the demand side are very positive for the next
few years the same cannot be said about the
prospects on the supply side. Many owners have
taken advantage of low newbuilding prices to
order new vessels at attractive prices and this
will produce a resurgence in the amount of new
capacity entering the market over the next few
years.

The main ordering has been of larger vessels, in
particular of post-panamax types with capacities
in excess of 5,500 TEUS. These vessels are
scheduled for delivery in 2001-2003 and will add
new capacity to the fleet that will exceed the
expected growth in demand.

Although the majority of larger vessels, and all
the post-panamax vessels, are expected to be
deployed on the main Asia-Europe and Asia-
North America routes, the smaller vessels
displaced from these trades will cascade down
and add capacity onto other container trades.
The new post-panamax vessels with their low
unit slot cost from low capital building cost and
economies of scale will set the floor for freight
rates on the trades on which they are used. With
a potential worsening in the supply / demand
balance and continued trade imbalances,
competition for cargo is likely to remain intense,
as is pressure on freight rates and on carrier
profitability in the next few years.



In 1999, UASC continued to focus on increasing
operational efficiency, reducing and controlling
costs, and improving the service of the container
operations.

A. Asia / Middle East / Europe Service (AEC
    Service)

During 1999, UASC operated the AEC service
with ten new A4-Class vessels.  With a service
speed of 24 knots, the A4-Class are able to
maintain this weekly service with only ten vessels
and also offer improved service quality through
reduced transit times and increased schedule
reliability.

With the very buoyant export market from the
Far East to Europe and the Mediterranean, the
capacity utilisation of the new, A4-Class vessels
on the westbound sailings has been very high
during the year. In the eastbound direction with
the depressed level of imports to Asia utilisation
has taken time to build but with the slow recovery
of imports to Asia in the second half of the year,
it has improved to a satisfactory level.

UASC maintained its leading position in the core
Red Sea / Arabian trades from the Far East and
Europe.  Trade growth from the Far East has
been good but new lines have entered the trade
to the Arabian Gulf and added capacity, resulting
in increased competition for cargo and continued
downward pressure on freight rates. Whilst
UASC has maintained its share of this trade this
has been achieved at a cost of reduced freight
rates and lower cargo contribution. From Europe
trade growth has only been moderate and with
Europe/Asia carriers placing more emphasis on
the Red Sea and Arabian Gulf markets, this has
led to downwards pressure on freight rates on
these core trades.

Trades to Europe and Mediterranean developed
positively with strong volume growth from the
Arabian Gulf, Indian Sub-Continent and Asia, and
improvements in freight rates from Asia.  The
eastbound trades from Europe and the
Mediterranean to the Far East however suffered
from very weak demand and as a result a very
strong downward pressure on the freight rates.

B. America / Mediterranean / Asia Service
    (AMA Service)

This weekly service is provided through a slot
exchange on the AMA service operated by the
"United Alliance" partners.

All trades from the U.S. have suffered greatly as
a result of the reduced volume of exports and
freight rates to Asia. Whilst volumes to the Red
Sea and Arabian Gulf have remained relatively
stable, freight rates in these trades have followed
the steep declines in the Asian trade.
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Coupled with the effects of the Ocean Shipping
Reform Act of 1998, that has ushered in
confidential contracts and some deregulation,
UASC’s core export markets faced its highest
level of competitive pressures for the decade.

With a very strong growth in Far East exports,
the trades to the Mediterranean and U.S. have
shown an improvement in both volume and
freight rates. Exports from the Arabian Gulf and
Indian Sub-Continent, although not large volumes,
have been increased in 1999.

C. Mediterranean / Middle East / Indian
     Sub-Continent Service (MIX Service)

This weekly service links ports in the West and
East Mediterranean with ports in the Red Sea,
Arabian Gulf and the Indian Sub-continent, was
introduced at the end of 1998 and has completed
its first full year of operations.

The service has enhanced UASC’s container
service network, providing direct port-to-port

connections between Red Sea, Arabian Gulf and
Indian Sub-Continent ports.  The service provides
for the relaying of cargo with the AEC and AMA
services, and the seven A2-Class used on the
service are the ideal vessels to cater for the
Mediterranean trade’s heavy containers.

Utilisation on the eastbound sailings has improved
after a start up period to a satisfactory level, but
the freight rates, like those on the other
eastbound trades have been under pressure.
The service has attracted strong support for
exports from the Arabian Gulf and Indian Sub-
Continent to the east and west Mediterranean
and as a result the utilisation in the westbound
direction has been very good during the year.

With this service now in full operation, UASC
has been able to offer a high quality service to
meet the needs of the developing markets of
the Mediterranean, Red Sea, Arabian Gulf and
the Indian Sub-Continent.



D. Arabian Gulf / Indian Sub-Continent
     Feeder Services

UASC maintains its own network of feeder
services using A1-Class, Fedosia-Class and
K-Class vessels.  The feeders connect the two
hub ports used by the UASC mainline vessels,
Dubai and Khorfakkan, with ports in the Arabian
Gulf and the Indian Sub-Continent, offering in
many cases two or more connections per week.

Besides relaying cargo to and from the hub ports
for the mainline trades, UASC uses the network
to promote Intra-Middle East trade and trade
with the Indian Sub-Continent, as part of a
strategic policy to assist the development of trade
in the region.

The total volume of feeder containers has been
increased in 1999 by 14%.

UASC’s breakbulk liner services transported a
total of 962,447 freight tons of breakbulk cargo
and 3,288 TEUS of container cargo during 1999.
This represents a sharp reduction in both
breakbulk and container carryings on these
services compared with 1998. Overall there has
been a decline of 30% in the Company’s
breakbulk carryings in 1999.

Freight rates and volumes remained under
pressure during the year as a result of weaker
demand for breakbulk cargoes in general, and
project cargoes in particular to the Arabian Gulf
and Red Sea, and increased competition from
other breakbulk operators and also from
container operators. The Company continued
with its efforts to improve efficiency and control
cargo related expenses and vessel costs, and to
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maintain an acceptable contribution in the face
of reduced freight income and increased bunker
costs.

With the improvement in the price of oil and in
the region’s economies there are now good
prospects for a revival in the investment in
infrastructure projects that will feed through to
an increase in project shipments to the Arabian
Gulf over the next few years.

I. Europe to Arabian Gulf Service

UASC continued to offer a fortnightly breakbulk
service from Europe to the Arabian Gulf and Red
Sea. A total of 20 voyages were completed in
1999, a considerable reduction in sailings
compared with previous years. The trade suffered
from much increased competition for a reduced
level of cargo and whilst the number of sailings
was adjusted in line with demand, lower freight
levels and increased bunker prices contributed
to a decline in the financial performance for this
service.

II. Far East to Arabian Gulf Service

During 1999, UASC continued to provide a
monthly service between the Far East and the
Arabian Gulf with a total of 13 sailings. Whilst
the service continues with regular calls in Japan,
an increasing number of calls are now made on
a regular basis in South Korea reflecting a shift
in the sources of cargo for the service. Carryings
were down on the previous year with exports
from Japan affected by the strength of the Yen.
Cargo contribution levels were adversely affected
by lower freight rates due to pressure from
lower charter rates and increased dollar costs
due to the strengthening of some of the Asian
currencies, particularly the Japanese Yen.
Increasing bunker prices also pushed up voyage
costs during the year and despite all efforts
it was not possible to pass any of the effects
of the increases in fuel costs onto the
shippers/consignees. As a result the financial
performance for the service in the year has
declined.



III. North America to Arabian Gulf Service

A monthly service was maintained during 1999
with a total of 14 voyages completed. The drop
in oil prices that forced most Arabian Gulf
countries to formulate austerity budgets has had
a very severe impact on the movement of project
related cargoes on this service in 1999. As a
result of reduced voyage times, some higher
revenue cargo and continued control of cargo
costs, offsetting the negative impact of a reduced
overall carryings and increased bunker prices
the service has achieved an improvement in its
financial performance in 1999.

IV. South America to Arabian Gulf Service

In June UASC introduced an independent service
from South America to the Arabian Gulf to
replace the joint pool service arrangement with
Clipper on this trade that was discontinued in
April after a number of years of operation. The
new independent service also continues to offer
calls in the South African port of Durban and the
Indian Sub-Continent. A total of 10 voyages have

been completed in 1999, including 7 voyages
under UASC’s independent service banner. Whilst
exports from South America have shown signs
of recovering in 1999 cargo carryings and freight
rates remain comparatively weak. Through the
tight control of cargo related expenses and a
reduction in voyage times, it has been possible
to maintain a positive result during this transitional
year despite the underlying comparative
weakness in carryings and freight rates.
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During the year the dry cargo market began to
show signs of recovery from the depths of the
trough that it had plunged to in 1998. The
recovery was patchy with not all sectors showing
improvements; some sectors remained in the
cyclical trough. The Baltic Dry Index, a broad
measure of the dry cargo market, which began
the year below 800 increased to 1320 - a level
not seen since 1997. There was also a recovery
in the container ship market with the overall
indicators of charter rates increasing by 10%
but the improvement was almost entirely due
to demand for the larger sizes, with demand for
medium size vessels remaining weak and the
market for small sizes showing no appreciable
sign of improvement.

The market for general cargo ships and handy
sized bulk carriers has been slowly recovering
during the year but has lagged behind the overall
dry cargo market. The Baltic Handy Index which
started the year at 700 fell to 600 in February
before starting to recover and has ended the
year at just over 900. As a result of the generally
weak market and the increasing age of the vessels
it has been a difficult task for the department to
maintain the same success in reducing the costs
of repositioning of K-Class vessels for the
Company’s Breakbulk liner services. Four vessels
were chartered in for single voyages to meet the
needs of the liner services when UASC’s vessels
were less suitable or out of position.

At the end of 1998, the A2-Class vessel that had
been on a bare boat charter was returned to
UASC’s fleet and after dry-docking and covering
for other vessel dry-dockings, was incorporated
into the Company’s own services. The other
A2-Class vessel surplus to the Company’s liner
requirements was extended for a further period
employment at an attractive rate.

The very poor market conditions for the smaller
dry cargo vessels has reduced the results on the
K-Class vessel chartering below expectations
and this has reduced the overall result for the
Tramping and Chartering department operations
for the year. With the slow recovery in the dry
cargo tramp market continuing and the overall
market improvement extending to the smaller
size ranges there is a good prospect for a
significant improvement in the department’s
activities in 2000.
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1999 has witnessed a recovery in the global
economy from the slowdown experienced over
the previous two years as result of the crisis that
affected Asia and other emerging markets. The
slowdown in the global economy has been less
severe and the recovery has been stronger and
taken effect more quickly, and the outlook at the
end of the year was much improved over the
weak and uncertain outlook at the beginning of
the year.

The financial and treasury operations were
affected by the following macro economic factors
during 1999:

A) Global economic growth in 1999 has
recovered to 3.3% from 2.5% in 1998.

B) World trade started to recover and has grown
by 4.9% during the year up from the very low
growth last year of 3.8%.

C) Worldwide inflation has edged up slightly but
has remained at very low levels in the main
trading blocks.

D) Commodities, with the exception of oil, have
again declined. There has been a very strong
recovery in oil prices during the year of 40%
that has given a large boost to income of the
Gulf States.

E) The US Dollar weakened against most
currencies and this had a negative effect on
UASC’s expenses disbursed in local currencies.
The newly introduced Euro has however declined
against the US Dollar and other currencies.

F) Improved prospects for output growth
adversely affected bond markets and all bond
markets except Japan have been very weak in
1999 in sharp contrast to the previous year.

G) Equity markets after a strong start were
volatile until the latter part of the year when an
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upward trend developed led by technology
stocks.

Although  the  outlook  for  the  global  economy
is  very positive, concerns have been expressed
about some major economic and financial
imbalances that have built up in recent years -
the disparity in growth rates in different regions;
misalignment of currencies; high stock market
valuations - and the potential threat these may
pose to future economic development.

As a consequence of the economic and trade
related developments, and internal measures
taken by UASC in 1999, the group has registered
a profit of US$ 20.182  million which compares
to a profit of US$ 27.229 million in 1998.

A) Revenue from fleet operations

Revenue from fleet operations increased by
10 % to US$ 707,650,000 in 1999 as compared
with US$ 641,850,000 registered in 1998. The
rise in revenue was mainly due to increases in
cargo carryings and slot sales.

B) Operating costs

Operating costs (which include a depreciation
charge of US$ 65,085,000) was US$ 648,538,000
in 1999 compared to US$ 606,517,000 in 1998
(which included a depreciation charge of
US$ 49,143,000) (Note 16).
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C) Gross profit

After allowing for depreciation, a gross profit of
US$ 59,112,000 was recorded in 1999 compared
with a gross profit of US$ 35,333,000 recorded
in 1998.

D) Other operating income

Other operating income for the Company in
1999 was US$ 4,267,000 compared with
US$ 7,881,000 in 1998 - a decline of
US$ 3,614,000 or 46%.

E) Expenses

General and administration expenses amounted
to US$ 58,463,000 in 1999 compared with
US$ 58,965,000 in 1998 - a decrease of 1 %.

F) Operating profit / (loss)

After general and administration expenses the
operating result for 1999 is a profit of
US$ 4,916,000 which compares with a loss of
US$ 15,751,000 for 1998.

G) Investment income

During 1999, the marketable investment
portfolios achieved an income of US$ 19,143,000,
against an income of US$ 25,394,000 in 1998.
The decline of US$ 6,251,000 in income was
mainly due to weaker bond markets in 1999.

H) Interest earned

Interest earned for 1999 amounted to
US$ 11,197,000 against US$ 19,994,000 in 1998,
showing a decrease of US$ 8,797,000 or 44%.

The decline in interest earned was due to a
decrease in short term bank deposits.

I) Financing cost

The finance cost for the term loan for the
purchase of the ten, new container vessels
amounted to US$ 14,592,000 in 1999 compared
with the cost of US$ 1,824,000 in 1998.

J) Net profit attributable to shareholders

The net result attributable to shareholders, after
adjusting for the share of minority interests of
US$ 482,000, amounted to a profit of
US$ 20,182,000 in 1999, compared with a profit
of US$ 27,229,000 in 1998.

K) Retained earnings

After adding the balance of US$ 34,222,000 to
the net profit for the year after deduction
of the Board of Directors’ remuneration for
1998, the retained earnings show a surplus of
US$ 54,202,000. A provision of US$ 2,018,000
has been allowed for the statutory reserve and
US$ 49,560,000 for the proposed dividend, after
which the balance at the end of 1999 will amount
to US$2,624,000.

I. ASSETS

Total assets employed in the group business
activities decreased from US$ 1,570,447,000 in
1998 to US$ 1,536,389,000 in 1999. These assets
consist of the following:



a) Property, Vessels and Equipment

The net book value of real estate, vessels,
containers, equipment and capital work-in
progress at the end of 1999, amounted
to US$ 877,170,000 compared with
US$ 911,197,000 in 1998 showing a decrease of
US$ 34,027,000, or 4% (Note 3).  This resulted
from the following:

¥ The net book value of the vessel fleet decreased
by US$ 44,979,000, or 6%, of their net value as
at end of 1998. This was due to additions
amounting to US$ 5,929,000, transfers amounting
to US$ 1,173,000 from work-in progress, the
normal annual depreciation amounting to
US$ 50,646,000 and the net book value of
disposed assets amounting to US$ 1,435,000.

¥ The net book value of the container fleet
increased by US$ 6,003,000, or 6 %, of their

net value as at end of 1998. This was due to
additions amounting to US$ 20,607,000, the
normal annual depreciation amounting to
US$ 14,439,000 and the net book value of
disposed assets amounting to US$ 165,000.

¥ The net book value of land and buildings,
equipment, and capital work in-progress
increased by US$ 4,949,000, or 23 %, of their
net value as at end of 1998. This was due to
additions amounting to US$ 12,522,000, net
transfers amounting to US$ 1,173,000, the normal
annual depreciation amount of US$ 5,144,000
and net book value of disposed assets amounting
to US$ 1,256,000.

b) Investments in associates

UASC’s investment in associate companies
amounted to US$ 1,974,000 at the end of 1999,
compared with US$ 1,948,000 in 1998 (Note 4).
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c) Dues from a Shareholder

The net dues from a shareholder amounted to
US$ 48,253,000 at the end of 1999 (Note 5).

d) Current Assets

Current assets at the end of 1999 amounted
to US$ 608,992,000 compared with
US$ 601,706,000 at the end of 1998, showing
an increase of US$ 7,286,000, or 1 %, resulting
from the following:

¥ An increase in the inventories of on board lube
oil and bunkers, ship spares and other stores to
the value of US$ 7,159,000, or 30%, over 1998
(Note 6);

¥ An increase in trade and other receivables
amounting  to  US$ 21,025,000  representing a
16 % difference compared with 1998  (Note 7);

¥ An increase in marketable investments
amounting to US$ 37,538,000, or  13 %,
compared with 1998 (Note 8);

¥ A decrease in cash and cash equivalents of US$
58,436,000 representing a decrease of 35 % as
compared with the end 1998 balances (Note 9).

II. LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS’
    EQUITY

a) Shareholders’ equity

Shareholders’ equity at the end of 1999
amounted to US$ 1,051,931,000 compared with
US$ 1,081,511,000 in 1998, a decrease of
US$ 29,580,000 due mainly to a reduction in the
retained earnings. (Notes 10 & 15).

Retained earnings show an accumulated surplus
of US$ 2,624,000 at the end of 1999, compared
with US$ 34,222,000 at the end of 1998.

b) Minority interests

The investment of minority interests in associate
companies was US$ 1,072,000 at the end of
1999, compared with US$ 1,174,000 at the end
of 1998.

c) Non current liabilities

Non current liabilities decreased by 1 % from
US$ 264,534,000 at the end of 1998 to
US$ 262,962,000 at the end of 1999. This was
due mainly to a reduction in the obligations under
finance leases (Notes 11 & 12).

d) Current liabilities

Current liabilities declined by 1% from
US$ 223,228,000 at the end of 1998 to
US$ 220,424,000 at the end of 1999 due to the
following:

¥ A decrease in trade and other payables of
US$ 2,694,000,  representing a decline of  2%
compared with 1998 (Note 13);

¥ A decrease in obligations under finance leases
of US$ 115,000 , representing a decline of 4%
compared with 1998 (Note 11);

¥ An increase in voyages in progress of
US$ 5,000 , representing a small rise  compared
with 1998 (Note 14);
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1- Kuwait Shipping Agencies KSC

Kuwait Shipping Agencies KSC (KSA) is a fully
owned subsidiary of UASC and acts as shipping
agent for UASC in Kuwait and the UAE. The
KSA companies also act as shipping agents for
other shipping lines in their respective locations.

KSA renders a number of shipping related
services, including arrangements for berthing,
supervision of cargo handling and delivery
operations, co-ordinating with importers and
exporters for shipping and delivery of their
cargoes and husbanding.

During 1999 KSA in Kuwait handled the import
of 20,035 TEUS and the export of 13,988 TEUS
of containerised cargo for UASC. Breakbulk
cargo tonnage handled has been declining and
in the year a total of 67,737 freight tons was
discharged from UASC’s breakbulk vessels.

KSA in the UAE has been successful in performing
its role in supporting UASC’s hub operations in
the UAE ports. During 1999 KSA in the UAE
handled a record volume of 706,835 TEUS of
containerised cargo - an increase of 18% over
the previous year’s record. Tonnage of breakbulk
cargo handled by KSA in the UAE declined to
285,580 freight tons.

2- Arab Transport Company KSC

The Arab Transport Company KSC (ARATRANS)
is the wholly owned forwarding arm of KSA,
providing UASC’s, and other, clients with
international forwarder services in Kuwait and

the UAE. ARATRANS offers a range of services
that include arranging for the carriage of goods
by sea, land and air world-wide, undertaking
customs clearance, packing and storage, provision
of appropriate vehicles and equipment, and travel
and tourism services.

3- United Arab Agencies Inc., USA

United Arab Agencies, Inc., USA (UAAI) is a
wholly owned subsidiary of UASC and acts as
the Company’s general agent in North America.
Over the last three years UAAI has expanded
its agency network and now covers the entire
US market, except for the West Coast. UAAI,
thereby has been able to improve the quality of
service offered to UASC’s customer.

UAAI has introduced a new, Year 2000 compliant,
agency system during 1999 that will further
improve the productivity of the organisation’s
personnel.
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UAAI has been active in creating a new discussion
agreement (MIDA) to replace the 8900 Lines in
the US to Middle East trade that collapsed in the
wake of the introduction of the Ocean Shipping
Reform Act 1998 and is working to restore
stability to the trade.

4- United Arab Shipping Marine
     Workshop

United Arab Shipping Marine Workshop
(UASMW) is a wholly owned subsidiary and was
set up in Dubai in March 1998 to undertake
repair work on the Company’s vessels. The
workshop�s main activities are: refurbishment of
engine and pump parts; refurbishment of hatch
covers; pre-docking repairs and steel plate

renewal carried out by riding crews. The
workshop is expected to shift to a larger facility
that is under construction midway between Port
Rashid and Jebel Ali in the middle of 2000.

5- United Arab Shipping Agencies Co.
    (Saudia) Limited

UASAC (Saudia) is a joint venture company
between United Arab Shipping Company and
Yusuf Bin Kanoo of Saudi Arabia, with a
shareholding of 51% and 49% respectively, and
was established in 1986 to handle the shipping
agency activities for UASC within Saudi Arabia.

In addition to general sales and operating agency
functions, the Company now has a successful
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forwarding division that is able to provide logistical
support and a total freight concept to UASC’s
clients.

6- United Arab Chartering Ltd.

The Company is a joint venture between Kuwait
Shipping Agencies (K.S.C.) and Killick Martin &
Co. of London. The Company operates as dry
cargo chartering brokers offering clients particular
knowledge of the Middle East markets.

The dry cargo market at the beginning of the
year was extremely depressed with the Baltic
Dry Index (BDI) having fallen to below 800; a
level not seen since the late 1980’s. The market
has gradually improved during the year and by
the end the BDI had climbed back to 1320.
Individual sectors varied with the improvements
for smaller vessel sizes lagging behind those
recorded for the larger vessel sizes.

The market for steel was very poor at the
beginning of the year and this reduced the
shipments of iron ore and finished products.
Shipments of aggregate proved resilient but
shipments of fertiliser from the Arabian Gulf
were down. During 1999 the shipments arranged
by the Company included:

Iron ore 2,900,000 tons
Aggregate 1,250,000 tons
Steels    150,000 tons

The Company has continued with the extension
of its activities into non-Arab markets with solid
business developed in fertiliser exports from
Canada, Transpacific car market and Australian

grain exports. The Company intends to continue
with its expansion into new markets in 2000, by
developing business for handy size bulk carriers
in the North American market.

As it is becoming more difficult to get Charterers
to accept K-Class vessels now that they are over
20 years of age due to insurance and letter of
credit restrictions, the Company has put
considerable effort into developing alternative
employment from the voyage market and
identifying contract opportunities.

With rates in the dry cargo market having
improved substantially from the rock bottom
levels prevailing at the beginning of 1999, the
outlook for 2000 looks more positive.
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7- Arabian Chemical Carriers

Arabian Chemical Carriers (ACC) Company was
established in 1986 as a joint venture between
United Arab Shipping Company (S.A.G.) and
National Shipping Company of Saudi Arabia.

ACC operates the Al Farabi - a 41,500DWT
Chemical Tanker. The vessel has been on a long-
term charter to Saudi Petrochemical Company
(SADAF), Al Jubail since delivery and the current
charter was renewed in July 1997 for a further
period of five years.

During 1999 the Al Farabi was only able to
complete 7 round voyages due to dry-docking
and carried a total of 289,001 metric tonnes of
various  petro-chemical products.

8- Middle East Container Repair Co.
    LLC, U.A.E.

UASC has a 49% shareholding in this Company,
with the remainder being held by private
companies and individual investors in the U.A.E.
The Company operates two workshops, the
main one being located inside Port Rashid in
Dubai with a smaller branch located inside the
Mina Zayed port in Abu Dhabi.

During 1999 a total of just under 68,500
containers were inspected by the two workshops,
with work performed on over 30,000 units
including repairs on 19,600 of these units. The
refrigeration sections handled nearly 8,000

"reefer" units and carried out 2,200 pre-trip
inspections on these units. MECRC also operates
three mobile repair vehicles for carrying out
repairs to reefer containers at other ports in the
UAE.

Both MECRC workshops are service and
warranty depots for all the major refrigeration
manufacturers, and hold stock of parts for repairs
and supply to vessels. The Company also provides
a range of other services including stocking of
twistlocks and lashing equipment; generator set
hire service; the servicing and repair of generator
sets; fabrication of special containers constructed
to the requirements of the building, and oil and
gas  industry.

MECRC has established a reputation for high
quality repairs and service, and is continually
looking to improve its services in an effort to
attract new clients whilst providing additional
benefits to its existing customers.

9- National Containers Company,
     KSCC

UASC holds a 15% shareholding in this Company,
with the remainder of the shares being held by
other companies and investors in Kuwait. The
Company operates a container repair business
in Kuwait.



32



33

United Arab Shipping Company S.A.G. and its subsidiaries
Auditor�s Report to the Shareholders

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheet of United Arab Shipping Company S.A.G. and
its subsidiaries (the Group), as of 31 December 1999, the related consolidated statements of income, changes
in equity and cash flows for the year then ended.  These consolidated financial statements are the responsibility
of the Group's management.  Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based
on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing.  Those Standards require
that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial
statements are free of material misstatement.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting
the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  An audit also includes assessing the accounting
principles used and significant estimates made by the management, as well as evaluating the overall financial
statement presentation.  We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated
financial position of the Group as of 31 December 1999, the results of its operations, changes in equity and
cash flows for the year then ended in conformity with International Accounting Standards and comply with
the Articles of Association of the parent company.  Also, in our opinion, proper  books of accounts have been
kept and the consolidated financial statements together with the contents of the report of the Board of
Directors relating to these financial statements are in agreement therewith and a physical inventory was duly
carried out.  To the best of our knowledge and belief, no violation of the Articles, having a material adverse
effect on the Group or its financial position have occurred during the year.

Bader A. Al-Wazzan
R.A.A. No. 62A
Partner

Kuwait
Date : 25 May, 2000

Bader & Co. PricewaterhouseCoopers
P.O. Box  20174, Safat 13062
4th Floor,  Kuwait Investment Co. Building
Opp. Al-Ahli Bank H.O. Kuwait
Tel :   (965) 2408844
Fax :  (965) 2408855
e-mail : pwckwt@ncc.moc.kw
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United Arab Shipping Company (S.A.G.) and its Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE  SHEET
31 December 1999

    Note 1999 1998
ASSETS US$ 000�s US$ 000’s

Property, Vessels and Equipment                                                        3                             877,170                                  911,197
              

Non current assets
     Investments in associates 4 1,974 1,948
     Due from a shareholder                                                                         5                                48,253                                   55,596

             
                          50,227 57,544

             
Current assets

Inventories 6 30,814 23,655
Trade and other receivables 7 149,622 128,597
Marketable investments 8 319,634 282,096
Cash and cash equivalents  9 108,922 167,358

608,992 601,706

                       
Total assets 1,536,389 1,570,447

                                    

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Shareholders’ equity:
     Share capital 10 991,200 991,200
     Statutory reserve 15 58,107 56,089
     Retained earnings 2,624 34,222

                    
Net shareholders' equity 1,051,931 1,081,511

                    
Minority interests           1,072           1,174

Non current liabilities
     Obligations under finance leases 11 7,854 10,734
     Term loan 12 250,560 250,635
     Post employment benefits 4,548 3,165

                   
262,962 264,534

                   
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 13 151,011 153,705
Obligations under finance leases 11 2,847 2,962
Voyages in progress 14 17,006 17,001
Proposed dividend 15 49,560 49,560

                   
220,424 223,228

                   
                  

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity    1,536,389    1,570,447
                 

Chairman Vice Chairman

The attached notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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United Arab Shipping Company (S.A.G.) and its Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
Year Ended 31 December 1999

Note 1999 1998
US$ 000�s US$ 000’s

Revenue from fleet operations 707,650 641,850
Operating costs 16            (648,538)       (606,517)

Gross profit 59,112 35,333
Other operating income         4,267       7,881

                                  
63,379 43,214

Expenses
General and administration 17 (58,463) (58,965)

                

Operating profit/(loss) 4,916 (15,751)

Investment income 19,143 25,394
Interest earned 11,197 19,994
Financing cost  (14,592) (1,824)

                

Net profit before minority interest 20,664 27,813

Minority interests (482) (584)
                

Net profit attributable to shareholders 20,182 27,229
                

The attached notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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United Arab Shipping Company (S.A.G.) and its Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Year Ended 31 December 1999

The attached notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Share Statutory Retained Total
Capital reserve earnings

US$ 000�s US$ 000�s US$ 000�s US$ 000�s

At 31 December ’97 991,200 53,366 59,478 1,104,044

Net profit attributable to Shareholders - - 27,229 27,229 

Transfer to statutory reserve - 2,723 (2,723) -

Board of Director’s remuneration for ‘97 - - (202) (202)

Proposed Dividend - - (49,560) (49,560)

At 31 December 1998 991,200 56,089 34,222 1,081,511

Net profit attributable to shareholders - - 20,182 20,182

Transfer to statutory reserve - 2,018 (2,018) -

Board of Directors' remuneration for ’98 - - (202) (202)

Proposed dividend - - ( 49,560) (49,560)

At 31 December ‘99 991,200 58,107 2,624 1,051,931
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United Arab Shipping Company (S.A.G.) and its Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT  OF CASH FLOWS
Year Ended 31 December 1999

Note 1999 1998
US$ 000�s US$ 000’s

Cash flows - operating activities
Net profit before minority interest 20,664 27,813
Adjustments for-
Depreciation 70,229 53,429
Post employment benefits 1,666 3,059
Gain on marketable investments                                                                                                (19,142)                               (25,394)
Share of profit of associated companies                                                                                          (358)  (309)
Gain on sale of property, vessels and equipment (206) (1,805)
Interest income (11,197) (19,994)
Interest expense 14,592 1,824

                  
Operating profit before working capital changes 76,248 38,623
Changes in working capital
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables (24,296) 428
Increase in inventories (7,159) (412)
Increase in trade and other payables (4,777) 18,990
Board of Directors' remuneration paid (202) (202)
Post employment benefits paid (282) (17,076)

                  
Net cash from operating activities 39,532 40,351

                  
Cash flows - investing activities
Proceeds from sale of marketable investments 31,946 57,888
Purchase of marketable investments                         (50,000) (150,000)
Interest received 9,451 18,052
Dividends received 266 -
Investment management fees paid    (342) (789)
Purchase of Property, Vessels & Equipment  (39,058) (578,934)
Proceeds from sale of Property, vessels & equipment                                                                 3,086   3,201
Increase in investments in associates - (75)

                   
Net cash used in investing activities  (44,651) (650,657)

                   
Cash flows - financing activities
Proceeds of unsecured term loan - 250,000
Repayment of unsecured loan (75) (74)
Capital element of finance lease obligations acquired - 6,886
Repayment of finance lease liabilities (1,332) (3,726)
Dividends paid to shareholders (39,860) (39,861)
Dividends paid to minority shareholders (530) (892)
Interest paid (11,520) (1,573)

                   
Net cash (used in) / from financing activities (53,317) 210,760

                   
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (58,436) (399,546)
Cash and cash equivalents
at beginning of year 167,358 566,904

                   
at end of year 9                   108,922      167,358

The attached notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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United Arab Shipping Company (S.A.G.)  and its Subsidiaries

NOTES  TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS
31 December 1999

1.   Constitution and activities

The parent company, United Arab Shipping Company SAG (UASC) was formed on 1 July 1976 by a founders’ agreement between
the Governments of the United Arab Emirates, the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, the State of Bahrain, the State of Qatar, the Republic
of Iraq and the State of Kuwait. The parent company’s registered office is located at UASC Building, Airport Street, Kuwait City
in the State of Kuwait.

The parent company and its subsidiaries (the Group) own a fleet of ocean going vessels primarily for transportation of container
and general cargo. In addition, it performs all shipping and maritime related operations, which include freight loading, clearing
and forwarding, vessel agency services and chartering of vessels.

A listing of the Group’s principal subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates are set out in Note 18.

The number of regular personnel employed by the parent company as on 31 December 1999 was 693  (1998 – 690).

2.  Accounting Standards, Basis of Preparation and Significant Accounting Policies

2.1 Accounting Standards  and basis of preparation

These  consolidated  financial  statements  are  prepared  on  an accrual basis in accordance with the requirements of
International Accounting Standards using the historical cost basis of measurement modified for revaluation of marketable
investments.

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with these Standards requires management to make estimates 
and assumptions that may affect the amounts reported in these financial statements.

Subsidiary undertakings, which are companies in which the Group directly or indirectly has an interest of  more than
one half of the voting rights or otherwise has power to exercise control  over the  operations, are  consolidated  using
uniform  accounting  policies.  Assets  and  liabilities  and  results  of jointly controlled operations are proportionately
recorded in the consolidated balance sheet on a similar basis.  All significant inter-company accounts and transactions
are eliminated on consolidation.

2.2 Property, vessels and equipment

Property, vessels and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation.  Cost of vessels include, finance and
other  directly  attributable costs  incurred  up  to  bringing  the  vessel  to working condition for the first voyage. Costs,

  which improve the condition of vessels beyond their  originally  assessed standard of performance, are added to their
  carrying amount and depreciated over the remaining useful lives of such vessels.

The cost of property, vessels and equipment (net of estimated salvage value), other than freehold land, is depreciated
on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows:

Vessels  10-20 years Equipment                      2-8 years
Buildings       20 years Leasehold land    over lease term
Container boxes      12 years



United Arab Shipping Company (S.A.G.) and its Subsidiaries

NOTES  TO THE CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 1999

2.   Accounting Standards, Basis of Preparation and Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

2.3 Accounting for leases

Where the company is lessee

Operating leases
Leases of property, vessels and equipment under which all the risks and benefits of ownership are effectively  retained
by the lesssor are classified as operating lease.

Payments  made  under  operating  leases are charged to the income statement on a straight line basis over the period
of the lease.

Finance leases
Leases of property, vessels and equipment where the Group assumes substantially all the benefits and risks of ownership
are  classified  as  finance  leases. Finance  leases  are  recognised as assets in the balance sheet at the estimated present
value  of  the  related  lease payments. Each  lease  payment is allocated between the liability and  finance  charge so as
to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the balance of liability outstanding.

Where the company is lessor

Operating leases
Owned vessels leased under operating leases for voyage and time charters are included in property, vessels and equipment
in the balance sheet.

Property, vessels and equipment under financing leases (as lessee) and operating leases (as lessor) are depreciated over
their expected useful lives on a basis consistent with similar fixed assets.

2.4    Investments in associates

                Associated  companies  are  those  undertakings in which the Group has a long term investment  comprising of voting
                 powers between 20% and 50%, and over which it exerts significant influence, but which it does not control. Investments

      in associates are accounted for by the equity method of accounting using the latest available audited financial statements.

2.5    Inventories

     Inventories  comprise  of  spare  parts  and  service  equipment  to  be used  in repair  and maintenance of vessels and
   consumables. Inventories are carried at weighted average cost net of provision for obsolescence.

2.6    Marketable investments

   Marketable investments are carried at market value. Unrealised gains and losses resulting from changes in carrying value
   are taken to income.

2.7    Cash and cash equivalents

   Cash on hand, call and current account bank balances and short term time deposits, whose original maturities do not
                exceed three months, are classified as cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows.
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NOTES  TO THE CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 1999

2.   Accounting Standards, Basis of Preparation and Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

2.8     Provision for post employment benefits

    The Group is liable to make defined contributions to State Plans and lump sum payments under defined benefit plans,
    to employees  at  cessation  of  employment,  in accordance with the laws of  the  place  where  they  are  deemed  to
    be employed, or the group’s regulations for payment of terminal benefits, whichever is higher.

 The liability for defined benefit plans is  unfunded  and  has  been computed as  the  amount  payable  as   a  result of
 involuntary termination on the balance sheet date. This  computation is used as a reliable approximation of the present
 value of this obligation to recognise this liability and related cost as an expense of the year.

2.9     Provisions

    Provisions are recognised, when, as a result of past events it is probable that an outflow of economic  resources will
                 be required to settle a present, legal or constructive obligation and the amount can be reliably estimated.

2.10  Maintenance costs
  

Periodic dry docking of vessels is carried out, generally, every three years to meet safety requirements.  Costs incurred
for regularly scheduled dry docking and planned major vessel repairs performed during dry docking are deferred and
charged to income over the dry docking cycle of each vessel. Survey and repair costs are charged to income
when incurred.

2.11 Revenue recognition

The income of liner services is recognised on the percentage of completion method on a  voyage basis. The  percentage
of  revenue  to  be  recognised  is determined  by reference to the proportion that, costs incurred to date, bears to the
estimated total cost of the voyage. Estimated losses, if any, on incomplete voyages are provided for in full.

Charter revenues are recognised in accordance with charter party agreements on a pro-rata basis over the term of
 the  related  contracts. Disputed  hire  revenues, related  recoverable  claims  and  detention  income   are  recognised

as revenue when the final outcome is determined.

Interest income is recognised on a time proportion basis.

2.12 Foreign currency transactions

The functional currency of the Company is US Dollars.  Foreign currency transactions are translated at rates prevailing
on transaction dates.  Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated at year-end exchange rates and
the resultant difference is treated as gain or loss of the year. Forward foreign exchange contracts (which are primarily
entered into in connection with foreign exchange exposures on investment portfolios) outstanding at the year end
are translated at the forward rates ruling at the balance sheet date with any resultant gains or losses being taken to
income.

Translation differences arising from the application of closing rates of exchange to the opening net assets of subsidiaries
accounted in foreign currencies are taken directly to reserves.
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NOTES TO THE  CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 1999

3. Property, Vessels and Equipment

                             
   Land  and   Vessels           Containers         Equipment            Capital                Total

buildings                work-in
                                  progress

           U.S. $ �000s              U.S. $ �000s           U.S. $ �000s         U.S.$ �000s      U.S.$ �000s           U.S.$ �000s

Cost:
   As at 31 Dec ‘98                   23,934               1,576,090             191,841           31,179              2,088         1,825,132
   Additions       -                     5,929                  20,607                   4,242              8,280                  39,058
   Transfers       -                              1,173     -                  37            (1,210)                     -
   Disposals                                     (421) (16,369)                (5,068)                 (3,484)                -                     (25,342)

                                
    As at 31 Dec ‘99                   23,513            1,566,823          207,380        31,974           9,158         1,838,848

Depreciation:
   As at 31 Dec ‘98                    11,136      786,746                91,852           24,201       -            913,935
   Charge for the year         967                     50,646                  14,439             4,177       -              70,229
   On disposals          (421)                 (14,934)                 (4,903)               (2,228)                 -                    (22,486)

   As at 31 Dec ‘99                  11,682                822,458           101,388        26,150                  -                  961,678

Net  book value
   As at 31 Dec ‘99                    11,831               744,365               105,992                5,824             9,158          877,170

   As at 31 Dec ‘98                      12,798                  789,344                  99,989             6,978              2,088               911,197

Land and building includes free hold land with a net book value of US$ 4,168,000 (1998:US$ 4,168,000). The parent’s corporate
head office is built on operating leasehold land held on a fifty year lease expiring in year 2029.

Vessels include 35 (1998 - 31) fully depreciated vessels with a gross carrying value of US$ 42,477,000. (1998 - US$ 37,163,000).

The net book value of owned vessels leased, on short term time charters, to third parties under operating leases amounted to
US$ 25,300,000 (1998 – US$ 31,452,000).

The net book value of containers includes an amount of US$ 7,233,000 (1998 - US$ 9,046,000) in respect of assets held under finance
leases.

4. Investments in associates
          1999                      1998

         U.S.$ 000’s                 U.S.$ 000's

Balance as at 31 December 1998                                                                                        1,948                                          1,565
Investments during the year                                                                                                   -                                                   75
Share of results for the year                                                                                                   292                                             308
Dividends received                                                                                                               (266)                                           -
 Balance as at 31 December 1999             1,974                                1,948
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5.  Due from a shareholder
1999 1998

US$ 000�s US$ 000’s

Freight shipments 55,062 55,062
Accrued interest 41,689 39,332
Dividend payable    (48,498)    (38,798)

            
    48,253  55,596

                        

This represents amounts due from Government of the Republic of Iraq, principally, towards freight for shipments made on the
parent company’s carriers. In accordance with the contractual agreement dated 3 July 1984, these amounts were repayable two
years from the date of shipment together with interest.  The parent company charges interest at 6 months LIBOR on the unsettled
principal balance.  The average rate of interest charged for 1999 was 5.32% (1998 - 5.82%). The balance is stated after deducting
dividends declared and payable to the Government of Iraq for the years 1990, 1991, 1996, 1997 and 1998.

The Board of Directors is considering the above matters. At present, the Board is of the opinion that no provision is necessary
in respect of the above amounts.

6.  Inventories
1999 1998

US$ 000�s US$000’s

Lube oil 1,979 2,045
Bunkers 8,324 4,466
Engine and deck stores 16,151 13,404
Others     4,360     3,740

    30,814    23,655

7.   Trade and other receivables 1999 1998
US$ 000�s US$ 000’s

Trade receivables  123,339 102,289
Accrued income 11,343 8,912
Prepayments, deposits and others     14,940     17,396

     149,622    128,597

Under the Group’s terms trade and industry practice, a substantial portion of trade debtors included in trade receivables have
the option to pay either in local currencies or U.S. Dollars. At 31 December 1999, there was no significant exposure to any single
foreign currency.
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31 December 1999

8.  Marketable investments

The parent company invests in marketable investments through portfolio managers on a discretionary basis.  The base currency
of the portfolio is U.S. Dollars. The primary objective of the portfolio is to preserve capital and to maximise the total return of
the portfolios over a period of three to four years. The guidelines given to the portfolio managers are that the funds can be
invested in cash, money markets, bonds and equities provided that the amount invested in equities should not exceed 30%
of any portfolio.  The composition of the investment portfolio is as follows:

1999 1998
US$ 000�s US$ 000’s

Equities 76,712 43,937
Bonds 217,351 215,805
Money at call       25,571        22,354

    319,634      282,096

Exposures to foreign currencies, net of hedged positions amounted to 17 % of the investment portfolio. The effective yield
of the portfolios for the year was 7.07 % (1998: 11.02%).

9.  Cash and cash equivalents
1999 1998

US$ 000�s US$ 000’s

Cash at banks and in hand 17,341 17,433
Short term deposits with banks 91,581 149,925

                 
108,922 167,358

                 

The bank deposits are substantially denominated in U.S.Dollars.  The effective yield on short-term bank deposits for the year
was 6.14% (1998: 6.07%).

10.  Share capital
1999 1998

US$ 000�s US$ 000’s
Share capital
Authorised
50 million shares of US $ 35.40 each 1,770,000    1,770,000

Issued and fully paid
28 million shares of US $ 35.40 each 991,200    991,200



44

United  Arab Shipping Company (S.A.G.) and its Subsidiaries
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11.  Obligation under finance leases

The maturity dates of obligations under finance leases are as follows:
1999 1998

US$ 000�s US$ 000’s

Maturing within one year 2,847 2,962
Maturing within two to five years 7,854 9,836
Maturing after 5 years                     -                   898
As at 31 December   10,701        13,696

The average interest rate implicit in the finance leases is 10.80% (1998 - 11%). Lease obligations are payable monthly in advance.
The company has the option to buy the containers under finance leases at the end of the lease term for a nominal amount.

12.  Term loan

This represents an unsecured loan provided by a consortium of banks to the parent company, to part finance the acquisition
of ten container ships in the year 1998. The term loan carries interest, at LIBOR plus 0.375%. The effective interest rate on
this borrowing as of 31 December 1999 was  5.84% (1998 - 5.92%)

Repayment is due in 11 equal semi annual installments, with the first installment due on 11 June 2000.

As of 31 December 1999 the parent company was in compliance with the principal loan covenants.

13.   Trade and other payables

                         1999                            1998
US$ 000�s US$ 000’s

Trade payables 50,827 35,478
Staff related payables 383 968
Accrued expenses and other creditors 95,072 108,845
Provisions         4,729          8,414

    151,011       153,705

Trade and other payables include amounts ultimately payable in foreign currencies, equivalent to approximately US$  48,087,000
(1998: US$ 64,056,000 ).  At 31 December 1999, there was no significant exposure to any single foreign currency.

14.  Voyages in progress

This represents the unearned revenue arising on general and container cargo voyages in progress at the year end.

From 1999 revenue from liner services (including container shipments) is recognised on the percentage of completion method
in accordance with International Accounting Standards. In previous periods, the revenue and related variable costs of undelivered
container shipments as well as revenue and costs of incomplete general cargo voyages, which had not completed loading, were
deferred. The impact of this change is an increase of US$ 4,767,000 in the net profit for the year. It is not practicable to allocate
this amount to previous periods due to the significant volume of underlying transactions.
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15.  Proposed appropriations

Statutory reserve
The articles of association of the parent company requires an amount of not less than 10% of the annual profit to be allocated
to the statutory reserve and such allocation to continue until the reserve equals 50% of the subscribed capital.

Dividend  for 1999

The Board of Directors recommend distribution of a cash dividend of 5% of paid up capital amounting to US$ 49,560,000
(1998:US$ 49,560,000) .  This is subject to the approval of shareholders at the annual general meeting.

16.   Operating costs

1999 1998
US$ 000�s US$ 000’s

Staff costs 34,404 31,605
Depreciation & amortisation 65,085 49,143
Vessel operations & others   549,049     525,769

      
    648,538 606,517

17.  General and administration
1999 1998

US$ 000�s US$ 000’s

Staff costs 31,628 32,982
Depreciation & amortisation 5,144 4,286
Others     21,691     21,697

    58,463     58,965

18.   Subsidiaries, Joint ventures and Associated companies

Country of Interest in Principal
Incorporation       equity - % activity

Subsidiaries
Kuwait Shipping Agencies KSC (Closed)    Kuwait 100 Shipping agent
United Arab Agencies Inc.                                                              U.S.A 100 Shipping agent
United Arab Shipping Agencies Co
(Saudi) Limited                                                                    Saudi Arabia      51 Shipping agent
Arab Transport Company KSC (Closed)      Kuwait 100 Travel agency

        & transport
United Arab Shipping Marine Workshop            United Arab Emirates 100 Ship repairs

Joint ventures
Arabian Chemical Carriers   Saudi Arabia 50 Shipping
United Arab Chartering Limited    Great Britain 50 Ship chartering

Associates
Middle East Container Repair Co. (LLC) United Arab Emirates 49 Container repairs
Killick Martin Chartering Limited    Great Britain 49 Ship charterers
National Containers Company KSCC    Kuwait    15 Container repairers
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19.  Parent Company — Financial position and results

The parent’s condensed financial position and operating results are as follows:
1999 1998

US$ 000�s US$ 000’s
Assets
Property, vessels and equipment        873,901 906,986
Non current assets 70,558 78,024
Current assets                                                                                                                            587,468     577,853

Total       1,531,927 1,562,863

Liabilities
Non current liabilities 261,330 262,873
Current liabilities                                                                                                169,107     218,480
Total     430,437     481,353

Net assets   1,101,490    1,081,510

Operating results 1999 1998
US$ 000�s US$ 000’s

Income and expenses
Revenue from fleet operations 698,318 638,483
Operating costs          (650,856)            (612,020)
Gross profit  47,462 26,463
Other operating income 3,773 3,616
Administrative costs      (48,634)        (49,267)
Operating profit/(loss) 2,601 (19,188)
Investment and interest income 29,703 45,060
Profit from subsidiaries/associates 2,470 3,181
Finance cost      (14,592)       (1,824)
Net Profit       20,182      27,229

20. Change in Accounting policy

In 1998 the parent company opted for earlier application of International Accounting Standard – IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent
Liabilities and Contingent Assets, and adjusted the resultant effect of change in policy of accounting for dry docking costs in the
financial statements of that year.

This Standard becomes operative for financial statements covering periods beginning on or after 1 July 1999.

21. Contingent liabilities

The Group has contingent liabilities in respect of outstanding letters of guarantee amounting to US$ 19,675,000.

22.  Capital commitments

As at 31 December 1999, the parent company had capital commitments of US$ 6,792,000 (1998: US$ 12,252,000) for construction
of new head office building and marine workshop in Dubai.
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23.  Forward foreign exchange contracts

The Group has entered into forward foreign exchange contracts to manage exposure to foreign currency positions in its marketable
investment  portfolios.  As  on  31  December  1999,  the  net  open  positions  under  such  contracts amounted to USD 141,084,000
(1998: US$ 148,811,000).

24.  Financial instruments - fair value and risk management

As part of its normal business dealings, the Group uses various financial instruments such as:

Cash and cash equivalents
Marketable investments
Due from a shareholder
Trade and other receivables
Trade and other payables
Obligations under finance leases
Term loan
Forward foreign exchange contracts

Fair value

The fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged and a liability settled between knowledgeable willing parties,
in an arm’s length transaction. The fair value of these financial instruments is not significantly different from their book values.
   
Risk management

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur
a financial loss.  The Group minimises credit risk by placing funds with financial institutions of high credit rating and transacting
principal business with counterparties of repute.

Liquidity risk is the risk that an enterprise will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial
instruments.  Liquidity risk may result from an inability to sell a financial asset quickly at close to its fair value.  The Group manages
liquidity risk by monitoring on a regular basis that sufficient funds are available to meet maturing commitments.

Market  risk  is  the  risk that  an  enterprise  may  incur  financial  losses  due to adverse movements in market prices of investments
or interest and foreign currency rates.  The Group  manages  this  risk by investing surplus funds through professional portfolio
managers and hedging of positions.

25.  Comparative figures

Comparative figures have been restated to conform with current year presentation.
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